
65

The North Dakota State Water
con¡mission held a meeting on October r r, .rggg, in the tower ìevel
conference room of the 0ìd State Office Buiìding, éismarck, Norih Dakota.Lt. Governor, Lloyd Omdahl, called the meet.in!-to order ai g:30 a.m., and
requested state Engìneer and secretary, vernon-Fahy, to cal'l the rolÍ andpresent the agenda.

MINUTES

North Dakota State l,later Commission
Bismarck, North Dakota

October ll, 1988

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Gõrernor-R-ç-R . S i nner
Lt. Governor Lloyd Omdah1, Chairman
Kent Jones, commissioner, Department of Agriculture, Bismarck
Richard Backes, Member from Glenburn
Joyce Byerìy, Member from l,latford City
.!qçgÞ Gust. Member from ttest Fargo
hlilliam Lardy, Member from Dìckiñson
Daniel Narlock, Member from 0slo, MN
Norman Rudel, Member f.rom Fessenden
Jerome Spaeth, Member from Bismarck
Vernon Fah,v, State Eng'ineer and Secretary, North Dakota

State }Ja1;er Commission, Bismarck

OTHERS PRISENT:
STat e-e l,lãffiini s s i on S t af f Membe rs
Approximateìy 25 persons interested in agenda items

The attendance reg'ister js on file'in the state l,later commission
offices (fi'led with official copy of ninutes).

The meeting Ùras recorded to assist in compilation of the minutes.

CONSIDERATTON OF MINUTES
OF JULY ì0. 1988 MEETING .
APPROVED

The minutes of the July 10, lgBB
meeting were approved by the foll-
owing motion:

It was moved by Commissioner Backes, seconded
by Commissioner Rudel, and unanimously carrìed,
that the minutes of the July 10, l98B meeting
be approved as cjrculated.



CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES
0F JULY 28, 1988 MEETING -
APPROVED

CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES
OF AUGUST 3I, I988 TELEPHONE
CONFERENCE CALL MEETING -
APPROVED

BRIEFING Oi STATI WATER
COMMISSTON CENTENNIAL
PROJECTS
(Sl,lC Project No. lS3'l )

The minutes of the July ZB, l98g
meeting were approved by the fo'll-
owing motÍon:

66

Dennjs Nelson, Water Resource plan-
ner for the State l,later Corunìssion,
reviewed three projects that the
State Nater Conmission wìll offer
to the Centenni al Cormission for
s ancti on :

It was moved by Conmissioner Backes, seconded
by Cormissioner Rudel, and unanimously carried,
that the minutes of the July 28, lggg meet.ing
be approved as circulated.

The minutes of the August 3ì, lgSB
telephone conference call meeting
were approved by the follow.ing mo-
ti on:

It was moved by Conrmissioner Backes, seconded
by Cormissioner Rudel, and unanimously carrìed,
that the minutes of the August 3.l, lgóg telephóne
conference call meeting be-approved as circuiated.

ì) The traveìling display tiiled,'North Dakota,s Water: A
Historical Perspective" was developed'in'r986 and exhibited
at major pubìic events. The goa'l of this project is to
rework the traveling display into a permanänt-exhibit at
the State Water Conmission.

2) The State tJater Conmjssion is develop'ing a trunk for the
Historicaì societyls suitcase Exhibit fór North Dakota (sEND)
program, which will be developed to meet all SEND program
design and content crìteria. The water trunk will'be-
used by schools and libraries. The trunk includes art'ifacts,
photographs and historically significant documents and firms,
gld.a background report and suggested classroom lesson plans.
It is the intent of the state Water cormission to deveìôp
three identica'l trunks - two for the SEND program and onefor use by the State Hater Commission, whictr will be
highlighted at the Water Education for Teachers (WET)
workshops.

3) Ihe State tlater Cormission publishes a monthly newsletter
called The Oxbow. The goaì of this project is to
dedìcatFonõ-Tisue to tñe I9B9 Centei¡niá1, whìch will
include a variety of water h'istory topics that reìate
to the creation of the State Water Conmission and the
management of North Dakota water resources.

0ctober'lì, .l988



67

ït was moved by Commiss-ioner Narlock, seconded
by Coruniss'ioner Rudel, and unanimousíy cariiãã,that the State Water Cormission approle the
three projects presented and submit to the North
Dakota Centennia'l Commission for sanction.

REC0MMENDAìIONS 0F NORTH Since lgg4, water organizations and
DAKOTA I,JATER COALITION major watei projecti in North Dak-
FOR FUNDING AND ALLOCATI0N otá have come'tolether in in effort
ieve rundjns ror water deveìopment pro¡.1i, :ff';l;n¡irllt'"Ínlit'å.1;.ff1;of- the^val:l9Ys groups and project äreás has been cãlieã-the"'ñõrtñ outotuwater coalìtion, which is chaired by Robert Dorothy. In the past theCoalition has submitted recormendations to thã Ståte l.,Jater Cåmmissionconcern i ng water f undi ng pri or.i t.ies and al I ocati ons .

recommendations deveìoped by the Norril'ó.f:Ït[lr3i"Slliirli; t?]l'''iil:
Commission's consideratjon in- its budget p"o.esi,

l) The North Dakota blater Coalition supports the manner .in whichthe revenues in the Resources Trust'Fund were approprìated tothe state l'rater commission by the Legìslature t5b ãõzgi-i.1987. The entire amount or ine Resoúrces Trusi rrnã, árúlcollectjons and some other revenue, u,ere appropriatá¿'in-oneline item entitled grants. lhe Coálition ¡äiieves this methodprov'ides the llater Comm j ss j on wi th the necessary f I ex'iUi j ity
tcr prioritize and allocate funds for water deveiopment projäcts
and.programs and recommends this manner be used fär the'neit
Legisìative Session.

2) The allocation by the State Water Cormissìon of funds
appropriated in 1987 inc]uded $z million for the sheyenne
River Flood control project, and $l miìlion for the Souris
River Flood control Project. sB 2029 also contained an
amendment that:

Section 54-44.1-ll of the North Dakota Century Code
:hu]].not appìy to appropriations made for grãnts
in th'is act. However, this exclusion shal'l-onìy
be in effect for the two-year period after June
30, lgg9.

The water coalition reco¡nmended that the state l,later
Ccmmission, under the provisions of this amendment,
carry over to the next biennium the amount allocatedfcr the souris and sheyenne River Flood control projects.

ïhe water coalition recommended that the funds appropriated
Þy' tne 1985 Legislature for the souris River ilobb controlProject ($e02,000) be carried over for the l9g9-l99l biennium.

3)

0ctober ì.l, .l988



68

4)

s)

The water coalition recommended that a'l'l other unexpendedfunds in the Resources Trust Fund appropriated uy-tte tsaz
l:gi:]1!yT,-rp lg the totat appropi"ì ation 

-oi-Sõls 
mi I t.ion,

De expended for the Southwest pipetìne project.

wh'ile the l,later coalition recommended the single line itemappropriation for the Resources Trust Fund, ii recommended
an allocation of funds as follows:

Project

Sheyenne-Maple Flood Control project
Garrison MR&I Water Supply progrãm
State Water Commiss.ion ûoñtracI fund
Southwest Pipetine project

$'l
2
2

Amount

.5 million

.40 millìon

.05 million

.75 million

TOTAL $6.70 mi I I jon

Souris River Flood Control project $g62,000

6) The Coa'lition encourages the State hlater Conmission to includein its budget request an amendment similar to the amendmàntinc'luded'in SB 2029_(ì987) which appropriated additionài-runUs
from the Resources Trust Fund it rävenLes were received. Itprov i ded:

.,SECtiON 7. RESOURCES TRUST FUND APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT.In the event the resources trust fund containi móñãvsin excess or the $q?7q4rr6s in section z oi iñii Àði,
any excess, up to SZ,lgS,g35, or so much thereof as ís
necessary, is hereby appropriated and shall be transferredby the office of management and budget from the ,ejòr".e,trust fund to the state water comniõsion for the ¡ieñnium
beg'inning July ì, l9B7 and ending June 30, .lggg.,'- - .

7) The l,later coa'lition stated that sB 2035 is an important partof the overall water development p.icture in North oatòtai'
Not only does sB 2035 provide an opportun.ity for nãn ã"ãìnug"in North Dakota, which is important'in some areas, but itaìso provides a mechan'ism to work towards the Mid-oakota
Reservoir in place of the sykeston canal. It also has ãn
impact on fundi!g of North Dakota water projects. ti-sg eogsis repeaìed in 1989, support for Garr.isoà Diversion unitfundìng could be lost. with Garrison Munic.ipal, nurãl ãnoIndustrial funding, the demands on the Resources Trust Fund
would prohibit most projects. sB 203s is a no lose situatìon.
Not one person has been of wllr be negativety atieðtã¿ ¡v-sg
zct3s, but many peop'le, and all of norin Dakoia, siánã-tã-¡enef it.

Mr. Dorothy noted that the WaterCoalition recommended.to change the Sheyenne nivãr iloo¿ Control project to
!h. Sheyenne-Mapìe River Floõ¿ Control Projeòt b".uur. the prðposed- ptraiãfor a dam c'n the Mapìe River ìs a part of tñe overall projãci.-r---

October ì1, l9B8



69

met with the r.rarer coar jtion and ,, rrtååi::;:irt;î{ntifllîl'"Í,;ll:l |fi;recommendations for the 1989-1991 bienniuñ. it nu. the recommendation ofthe state Engineer that the State water 
-cormi;;i.;--ïuiport 

therecomnendations of the North Dakota hlater coalitron.

It was moved by Commìssioner Byerly and seconded
by Corrnissioner Gust that t¡¡e Staté Water Conmissionauthorize the state Engineer to foilow the iääo'nnån_dations of the North oãtota hrater coarition iñ-iÀã
budget process for the r9g9-r99r Legisratiue !"riion.
Commissioners Backes., Byerly, Gust, Lardy, Narìock,
Ruder, spaeth, and chairman-ómdahr voted-áv.. iñãi"
were.n0 nay votes. The chairman declared lhe motion
unanimously carried.

S0UTHWEST PIPELIT\¡E PROJECT - Dale Frink, Manager of the South_PROJECT UPDATE

rswð-p'"ojã;ï ño . v36) ffi:l Tlo"lålir,:;.i;:.'rnå'llåålif
funds already received from theBureau of Reclamation, another $10.5 milllon wãi reläaseã Uy-tñe Bureau tothe southwest piperìne froject in septem¡er, ïgeg. -iñã-r;jo.ïiv 

of thesefunds will be used for l9gÕ construction.

Mr. Frink said that due to the
&I funds received in September, the
ive a smaì'ler portion of the Fy l9g9
.5 mi I I'ion puts the pi pel i ne project
and will allow the majority ôf -tne

ojects.

At the end of August, l9gg, theSouthwest Pipeline Project was 27 percent complete. Mr. Frink indicatedthat appro>:ìmatelv $30.3 million häs ueen sóãñt-òn u'. pipelinà to date andthe current estimared cost is $r'r2 miì'rion.-- or-ïne igo.5-,ïiriãn,- frãlãmillion was federal MR&I and $18..l million was itut" funds. The $12.2million of MR&l consisted of $6.3 million in lgAZ-and-$5.õ;iìlion in 1988.This does rrot include the $10.5 miilion additiáñar funds in l9gg.

Mr. Frjnk said approximately 63niles o¡ Pipe will have been laid by the end or iôsg, wh.ich ieaues 2t milesbetween Lake Sakakawea and Dickinson.

schedures, Mr. Frìnk said with the $r3:l';liitlî lf'r[üT'i;r:3"::::;liireceived, raw water should be delivered to Dìckinson by late ì990. The1989 constructi on season w j I 'l be extreme'ly Urry wii¡r ni ne ãontractsanticìpatecl for construction in 1989. Coåstruciion past oicfinson is
dependent. upon f uture funding for the Southwest Pipe'line' projeãt, hor,Jever,Mr- Frink said it is anticiþated some contracts wìll be awaided'fo, areassouth of Dickinson in 1990.

October ll, 1988



70

Commissioner Spaeth stated the
committee met on September ì5, .l988, 

and after cons'ideräble discussion, itwas decjded that a series of regiona'l meetjngs be held in souihwesúernNorth Oakota to update the conmuñities on the'progress of the project andto obtain input on their water treatment piani preference' ãña otherconcerns. The meet'ings schedule was discusied by Commissioner Spaeth.Foìlowing the meetings, the committee will preparä a sulmary report for
submission to the Governor and the State hJater CômmÍssion in óecem6er.

SOUTHI,IEST PIPELINE PROJECT -
!ÚATER TREATMENT COMMITTEE REPORT
(SWC Project No. 1736)

concerns rel ati ve to
future.

In August, 1988, Governor Sinner
appointed Commiss'ioners Spaeth,
Gust and Rudeì to serve on a cormi-
ttee to review the water treatment
aspects of the Southwest pipeline
Project.

Cor¡ni ssi oner Lardy expressed
bui lding specials which could be assessed ìn the

SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT - The Southwest P'ipe1ìne project wiìl
0PERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE BUILDING include an operätions and ma.inten-
(StdC Projer:t No. 1736) ance center iocated in Dickinson.

Mr. Fri nk sai d i t was origi naì ìy
pì anned to construct a new bui I di ng to provi de offi ce and shop space
fgqylrements, however, due to the depressed prices of real estate inDìckinson, several ex'isting buiìdings have been evaluated for this purpose.

Mr. Frink stated that as a resultof this evaluation, an offer of $85,000 has been made on the GearhartBuiìding 'in the West Industrial Park area of Dickìnson. The offer to
purchase is contingent upon receiving State hlater Conmission approval. Mr.Frink described the building and made nention of concerns whiäir will needto be reso'lved prìor to purchase.

It was the recormendation of the
State Engineer that the State Water Conrnission approve the purchase of the
Gearhart Bui ìding for $85,000 with the fo'l lowing- conditions:

l) A satisfactory title opin'ion and deed.2) A satisfactory determ'ihation of the items listed in the seìler's
addendum to the purchase agreement.

3) sLate l,later commission staif inspection determines that the
building ìs ìn good working condition w'ith no major problems.

Secretary Fahy responded that theState hJater Commission should pay the specì al- assesiments if and when
spec'ial improvement work is done that increases the value of the bui'lding.

It was moved by Conrmissioner Spaeth and seconded
by Cornnissioner Jones that the State Water
Corrnission approve the purchase of the Gearhart
Bui I di ng 'in Di ck j nson at a purchase pri ce of
$85,000 for the Southwest p-ipeline project

0ctober lì, 1988



71

operatjons and maintenance center. This motion
shall. be contingent upon the availabi.lity of iun¿s
and the condit'ions reconmended by tne státÀ engïnãe..

Cormissioners Jones, Backes, Byerìy, Gust, Lardy,
Nar'lock, Rudel, Spaeth, and-Chäjrmán Omdahl votäáaye. There were no nay votes. The Chairman
declared the motion unànimously carried.

SOUTHIIEST PIPELINE PR0JECT - Herb Urlacher, Chairman of the l,testC0NSIDERAT:ON 0F REQUEST FROM River Joint nésòurce gäurå, appear-
h,EST RIVER J0INT RES0URCE BOARD ed before the State Warer Commis-FOR sruDY 0F INTEGRATION oF RURAL sion to discuss a proposal deveìop-
WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTTON ed and adopted 6V-[ñã-W..t Rjver(StlC Project No. 1796) water groups on Juìy 20, l9gg, for

southwest water deìivery to improvetl,q management, operat'ion and efficiency oi iñÀ project and enhance theobjective of providing..a good quality añä qruñlitv of water for ail of thepeopìe in southwestern t',lorttr Dakota.

Mr. Urlacher said one of the issues
outhwest rural water system into thers there may be some savings in
tenance costs, and other effìcienciester systems are incorporated into the

addressed concernins this ìssue und h:;: åï"i;iLl':'ïil; ift;f.-:;:..3;of i ntegr.uti l9 the rural water del i very systems i nto tt'e soütnwesi pì pel ì neProject should be conducted. 'rr.vJw 
/

S t] e tt an d ],le s t/Boy.l eEngineering is the eng'ineer for the pipel ine erojàct, 1,1r.Urlacher saìd they would be best ab]e to he iiuAy-of iiiegratingthe rural water systems in the southwest roject änd determine ifthe advantages wouìd. outweight the disadv Mr. urlacher indìcatedthey have met with the consulllng enginee rura'l n.iðr-rvitems andthey.. have expressed totar wìlliñgneis to and work with- BarÇettand l,lest/Boyì e ì n conducti ng th.i s study.

The cost estimate for th.is conceptstudy. Ís approxìmately $6,000, of which the West River Joint Board has
lgreed to pay 50 percent of the cost of the study. A requeit nut-p..sentedfor the Conrmissjon's consideration of contrað["iun¿ cõii-s¡u"ing' in theremaining 50 percent of the study and to request permission of Ërre Statewater Cormlission to retain Bartlétt and wesd/Boyìä Engineãriñs tõ conductthe study.

Mr. Urlacher cornmented that if thestudy establishes there would be material advantages to integráùing therural water systems into the southwest pipeìine Þroject, i;- ; similarmanner as the t'lEB project in South Dakota is constructé¿ añ¿ ope.iteo, andthat advantages outweigh qny disadvantages, it would then Ue ltre des.ire ofthe l'lest River JoÍnt Boárd to introãucá an 
-.ãmendment 

i nto the l9g9Legislative Assembly wh'ich would authorize the State l,later Commission to

0ctober lì, ì988



72

further in'rrestì.gat9 ang implement.such integration, in the manner and atsuch tjme as the corrnission.may deem .pp.op.iãtà. Mr. urlacher revieweddraft legislation which wourd aäcompìisi'r'tñii pr"pore

Srare .Ensineer thar the state hrater çråÏ:riî;rt!;p;::l'ffi:oåjlilo,"rrlliretaining the eng'ineering serv'ices of Barilett ãnã-iãiilgãyi.--Ëròineei^ing,
and to cost share from tñe contract fund in-so pärcent of the costs for thestudy, not to exceed $3,000.

It was moved by commissioner Lardy and seconded
by Conmissioner Rudel that the Stäte Water
Çg*ission approve the request of the West
River Joint hlater Resource Board to retainBartìett and West/Boyìe Engineering to conducta study of the concept of integratíng the ruralwater deììvery systems into thã Soutñwesi ripãiinep19!.11t and.to approve.50 percent cost shariñgfrom the contract fund in tire study, not to exðeed$3,000. rhis morion shall ue ãoñli;9ã;a ;p";";hã-
avai I abi l.ity of f unds.

Conmissioners Jones,. B rckes, -Byerly, Gust, Lardy,
Nar'rock, Ruder, spaeth, and ctrãirmäñ Omdahr votäåaye. There h,ere no nay votes. The Chajrman
declared the motjon unánimously carried.

NORTHbIEST AREA WATER
SUPPLY STUDY UPDATE
(St{C Project No. 237-4) r

îl1er :upply alternatives and cost es ;After the cost estìmates for the various ealternative was evaluated and the two mo rselected for the development of estimate a

on september zs, re's to review rh:h"råÍil;:".11äH:lff"i.'Jl t¿ïl
estimates' The conmittge. approved tt¡e two mosi preferred alternativesdeveloped by the.. consuìting 'Engineer. 

Tñã- 
-n¿visoiy -ðo-iii.. 

arsorecormended that the study jñcludã an investigãtion of tñe Sundre Aquìferas a suppìementary source of water suppìy.

Hank Transgrud, Consulting Engineerfor the Northwest Area l'rlatel Supply stu¿v, prerãnià¿ the cornmission memberswith a .report of the study aðtiüities ánd ãi;ð;ssed in detail the twopreferred alternatives, Regiónal System No. I and Z.

No. I i nvo lves approximately 700 m.i t
cost of $.|50 mi 'l I i on. There- are fourN9. l: l) the Eastern System is th
the eastern portion of the study area
the C'ity of Parshal I ' s exi sti ng f aci I

Mr. .Transgrud said Regionaì System
es of pipe at an estimated development
branch systems within Regional System

e l argest branch system añ¿ wiì I ierve
; 2) the Parshal 1 

- 
System wi I I uti I i zeities using water from Lake Sakakawea;

October'll, 1988



73

3) the New Town-stanley System wilì consist of a new intake system in the
area of the Four Bears Brìdge; and 4) the Western System will utìljze the
facilities at lijl'liston expand'ing the intake and treatment plant and wilt
involve approximately 23.l mi les of p'ipe.

Reg'ional System No. 2 involves
approximately 644 miles of pipe at an estimated deveìopment cost of $145mil'lion. Regional System No. 2 is basical'ly sìm'ilar to Regional System No.
I wi th the exceptì on on the liestern System rather than ut i 'l i zi ng
ttlilliston's existing facilities a ground-water source would be developed at
Grenora.

Mr. Transgrud indicated the North-
west Area Water Supply Study draft report will be comp'leted in October,
1988. The draft wìll then be distributed to the Advisory Cormittee, the
State Water Conmission and the Garrison Diversion Conservancy District for
review and cons'ideration.

Governor Sinner present at meeting.

SOURIS RIVER FL00D David Sprynczynatyk
CONTROL PROJECT UPDATE Eng'ineering for the
(SllC Project No. .1408) 

mmissìon, -briefed
members on the statu

River Fìood Control Project, which is an undertaking within
Saskatchewan involving the constructjon of two dams in Canad
River watershed.

, Director of
State Water Co-
the Commiss'ion
s of the Souri s
the Province of
a in the Souris

The proposed Rafferty Dam near
Estevan will provìde water for a coal-fired electric power generat'ing
p'lant, f lood control, recreation and some irrigat'ion. Mr. Sprynczynatyk
said the Province of Saskatchewan has expended, oF obl'igated approximately
$ZO million for the desjgn and construction of the Rafferty Dam, Alameda
Dam and Shand Power Plant. Construction of the Rafferty Dam began in the
spring of ,988 and is scheduled for completìon in 1990.

The proposed Alameda Dam near Oxbow
is scheduled for construct'ion jn 1990 and completion in 1991. The dam wìlì
provide irrigation, recreation and flood control.

Mr. Sprynczynatyk indicated the
Shand Power Plant'in Estevan is currently under construction and the target
date for comp'leti on j s I992.

Mr. Sprynczynatyk stated the United
States Government has agreed to contri bute $41 . I mi I I i on toward the
purchase of flood control storage in the dams. Negotiations are presently
continuing between the Canadian Government and the United States Government
to fjnalize an international agreement concern'ing the construction,
operatìon and maintenance of the project. 0n 0ctober 14, .l988, 

a meeting

October ì1, 1988



74

GARRISON DIVERSION PROJECT .
PROJECT UPDATE ON MUNICIPAL,
RURAL AND INDUSTRIAL }JATER
SUPPLY PROGRAI4
(StlC Project No. 237-3)

appropriat'ion was made at the Jul
District meeting and at the July ZMr. Sprynczynatyk indicated since
became available in Fy 'BB for th
to the Sou:hwest Pipeìine project.

is scheduled with the federaì and state agencies involved and interested in.!h. project to consjder the most recent-cánaãian åråit-oi"lr,å"-ãgreement.Mr. -sprynczynatyk ìndicated it is hoped the draft ug.ããreni. .un bedeve'loped and agreed to in November, lggg.

compìetjne irs environmental review .t Iffi or.33fft.n¿oru,.EnÊllii5ir...lìImpact Statement is anticipated to be comp'lete¿-ìn November, lggg. The EISmust be completed prior to the two governments entering ínto--the final
agreement.

countries are contin!ing nesotiations ,Ï";..lTiå" ;il:3li5.rttll:o :l;..:T:relatjve to water qualìty and water quantity.

David Sprynczynatyk provided the
Commission members with a status
report on the Garri son Muni ci pal ,Rural and Industriaì Water Suppty
Program. The final allocation oithe $7.69 mi I I ion Fy ,88 program

y 7, ì988 Garrison Diversion Conservancy
8, .l988 

State Water Conmiss.ion meetìng.
that t'ime, an addìtional $10.5'18 miìliõn

e program and was approved for allocation

qql appropriation is estimated to o" li.rtfiiiiiãí1"{r'lu::lril'"lt ,f,:additional FY'88 MR&I funds and an anticipated high level of funding in Fy'90, the Garri son Di version Conservancy Dì stri ðt and the State ¡later
commi ssion rel axed the moratori um on the fundi ng of MR&I projectfeasibiììty studies from emergency to urgent. Mr. spiynczynatik said thatdue to the recent developments in tñe MR&I progrãm iunoing, jt is
qppropri ate to begi n fundi ng addÍ ti onal MR&I piojects thróúgh thefeasjbil ity study phases

There are currently l4 projects
which have received approval for MR&I funding and are mãring progress
through the MR&t Program: 5 projects are witñin ttre design-cõnstruðt.ionphases, 8 projects are currenily in the feasib.ility study ihase, and the
Northwest Area Water Supp'ly Study is within the pi.el im'iiai^y eñgìneerìng
report phase and is receiving MR&I fund.ing.

GARRISON DIVERSION PR0JEcr - Randall Binegar, MR&I tJater Suppty
CONSIDERATION 0F MR&I WATER program coorãinátor, presented'thä
SUPPLY PRO|ìRAM FUNDING FOR fotìowing MR&I waier' supply pro-
ITJATER SUPPLY PROJECTS jects roi the cormi ssion' i' cónli ¿-
FEASIBILITY sruDIEs eration which requested MR&I |,Jater
(SWC Proiect Nos. 237-19 - 237-33) supp'ly program funding for the fea-

s'ibi 1i ty study for each of theseprojects. The total estimated costs of the water iuppìy projects are
$.l71,000, of which the MR&I federal share is 75 percent ôt-tnis iigure, or
$ I 28,325 :

October Il, 1988



75

l)
2)
3)
4)
s)
6)
7)

C'i ty of Edge ì ey
Golden Lake Resort
CÍty of Gwinner
C'ity of Hankinson
City of Hannaford
City of Harvey
City of Killdeer
City of Lehr
Mi ssouri l,lest R.iver t.later Supp.ly
0ld Settlers park
City of Rolla
Ci ty of Rugby
Cì ty of Streeter
C'ity of tlishek
Cìty of New Town

$ 4,875
6,000

1 9, 750
6,000
5,625
6,075
9,000
5,250

23,625
5,250
6,000

'10,500

5,625
6,750
9,000

I
9

l0
il
12
l3
t4
l5

Diversion Conservancy District met afunding for feasjbiliiy studi., ior" uthe.-exception of the iequest from thpending an investigation'of Bureau of

feasibÍ'lìty studies
the urgency of some
a feasibility study

t
of
is

the
the
al

In discussion of MR&I funding for
Cornmission members expressed concern relative torequests.being considered, and also inqutreã iiegal requirenent for a project.

Secretary Fahy responded when an, there is generally only a lim.ited
atjve to the project- at that time.

*ireria used ror determinins u plp!.:t?l'åî,rìtsiiffiriålrln:-olål:îi.i,Ti;study phase' He also infoimed'thð Cor¡nissiõn-menbers that because ofBureau of Reclamation requìrements cormunities must follow the criteria inState law for the selection of an eng.ineer

Governor Sinner indicatedfeasio!] ity study for .any. project ir ei.åñiTãì, but wondered ',doesfeasibility study proviae inä aisurance of_a complete overview requ.iredterms of time, human need involved, and doliu"iîf

the
the
in

0ctober ì1, ì9BB



76

Governor Sinner mentioned there isa general understanding that the $200 million Garrison authorization w.iltbe indexed so that as time goes on the real uárrÀ of the p"oj.ðIi-would beconsidered. The Governor- stated that it i; iñcomprehehsiuiã tüat givenfunding delays the real value commitment to Ñõrth Dakota will not behonored.

Chajrman 0mdahl said feasibiìity .is
to make a judgement.of pri.ority, and the cormiision may have- tomechanìsn for review an¿ prióiitization of prãjects for MR&I

requ i red
deveìop a
fundi ng.

st said the Cormission is at the pointwhere it needs to review.and possibly revise, ir nccãisã"v,- iis priority
system in order to maintain mahageabiiity of ihe system in lÉe fuiure.

Conmissioner Lardy indicated hesupports a priority .qoiltt system.. Although water suppiy ia crìtical,corrnissioner Lardy said the cónmiss'ion must ãiräct itseir to tñe goals ofthe State to ma'intain and expand'its populatjón by providing watãr to areasto encourage economic development.

l!"or the general MR&I funding discuthat a- point system for projðct prì
requesting MR&I fundìng for feasib
suggested a committee of two Conrniss
poi nt system for the Commi ssi on ,s
funding of feasibil.ity studies of abs

Governor Sinner leaves the meeting.

It was moved by commissioner spaeth and seconded
by commiss'ioner Backes that thê rocar cost sharing
for.MR&I-r'rater !uppry program funding of feasibiríty
studìes for MR&I water su[ply projecãs be changed 

-

from 25 percent to 50 percent òt ttre feasibìli[y
study costs.

In di scussion of the motion,
sition to this motion because of thé
roved MR&I fundi ng of feasi bi l.ity
25 percent I ocal cost shari ng I eve'l ,
t]lling those communities rèquesting

locaì cost share lity studies if we now .increase thõ

Cor¡nissioner Narìock said if thelocal cost share is increased there may be cormunities witñ-ãmãrgðncy needs
who will be unable to afford their project.

October ì.l, lgBB



77

Cormi ssi oner Narl ock shared wi ththe Cormission members reconmendations he had received iiðm Ctarkcronquist, President .of the Agassiz water users, Inc., relative to MR&Ifunding. Mr. cronquist stated in his letter'of ociouer -i, " lggg toConrnìssioner Narlock that the feasibility studies should be-pr.ioiitize¿ sothat a substantial amount of the MR&I fúnds are not spent bn feasib.ility
ing much needed construction. Mr.ts shouìd be pri ori ti zed i n order tor of systems to get the most needed
that if projects are delayed for lack
must go forward because of need, jt

roject that the system must complete
5 percent requirement.

Commissioners Backes, Gust, Spaeth and
Chairman Omdahl voted aye. Conmissioners
Byerìy, Lardy, Narlock and Rudel voted nay.

Roll call vote was 4 ayes and 4 nays. The
Chairman declared the motion ìost ior a
I ack of major.ity.

It was moved by Commissioner Gust and seconded
by Commissioner Byerly that the Governor appoint
two members of the State lrjater Cormission tò a
committee to develop a point system forprioritizing MR&I water supply projects that
have _requested MR&I Water Suppìy piogram fundsfor feasjbi ì ity studies.

In di scussion of the motion,
he commi ttee undertakes .its study i n
y of feasibility study projects that
_important crjterion for determìnìng
for emergencies it should not be done
ations.

Commi ss'ioners Backes, Byer'ly, Gust, Lardy,
Nar'lock, Rude1, Spaeth, and Chairman Om¿ànl
voted aye. There h,ere no nay votes. The
Chairman declared the motion unanimous'ly
carri ed .

(Note: Governor Sinner appo.inted Commissjoners
Gust and Lardy to the committee on
October 26, 1988. )

It was moved by Commissioner Byerly, seconded by
Commissioner Lardy, and unanimously carried,
that the State Water Corrmission defer actioñ

October l'1 , 1988



78

on the MR&I water supply projects presented for
the Conmission's consideration for MR&I Llater
Supply Program funding of feasibìlity studies.

STATUS REP0RT 0N David Sprynczynatyk briefed the co-
cONTRAcr FUND rmission members on the status of
(swc Project No. 1) the contract Fund and suggested

since there are e'ight months rema-
ining in the current biennium that approximately $300,000 

-of 
unobligated

funds be retained in the Contract Fund for emergency and unexpected ñeeds
nçIt spflng. Mr. Sprynczynatyk said this has been done in the past and by
m'id-April we should be aware of any problems which mìght occur and coutá
then release the unobligated funds.

It was moved by Conrmissioner Lardy, seconded
by Cormissioner Spaeth, and unanimously carried,
that the State Water Corrnission approve retaìning
$300,000 of unobligated funds'in the Contract Fuñd
for the '1989 spring emergency and unexpected needs.

CONSIDERATI0N 0F REQUEST FROM A request received from the Wells
WELLS COUNTY WATER RESOURCE County l,later Resource District was
DISTRICT FOR ADDITIONAL COST presented for the Commission's con-
SHARING IN WELLS COUNTY DRAIN N0. 1 sideration for additional cost par-
(st,/c Proiect No. 1483) ticipat'ion in hlel ts county Di^ain

No. l. The purpose of the project
is to pro'rìde an orderly removaì of water, provide temporary storage of
water, reduce fìood'ing of additional lands of five major slough areas, and
maintain t'rildlife va'lues within the watershed. The project is'located in
west central Welìs County, west and south of Fessenden, ND. Construction
t.Jas recent'ly completed on the project.

David Sprynczynatyk stated the
State l'later Commiss jon had prevìous'ly approved cost sharing for 40 percent
of the eligib'le costs, not to exceed $138,176 on Apri'l 8, '1987. The
project costs are $503,289, wìth $424,495 as the elig'ibìe costs, and 40
percent of those costs being $169,798. The amount of the additional
elìgible costs is $79,055 with 40 percent being $31,622. Mr. sprynczynatyk
expìa'ined the increased costs were from ìncreased excavatjon costs,
add'itionaì rock removal in the channel, and the re'location of uti l'ities,
which under present State tJater Cormission guidelines would be considered
el ig'ibìe for cost assistance.

It was the recormendat'ion of the
State Eng'i neer the State Water Conmi ssion grant 40 percent of the
additional eìigib'le costs, not to exceed $31,622 for the construction of
the Welìs County Drain, contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commi ssioner Rudel stated he has
been involved'in the Wells County Drain No. I project since the beg'inning
of the proiect, and as a member of the State Water Commission expressed h'is'intentions to refrain from voting.

0ctober ll, 1988



79

erins, coîmented rhe work basicail, t'';:Îl:Î"rflSlãfiå;, tfi#å' Sinti;;features of the project. He also said approxiinately zo perãeni ot the
landowners were in favor of the project ãir¿ ttrat liitle 'opposition 

14as
expressed.

It was moved by Cornni ss joner Byer'ly and seconded
by Conmissioner Gust that t¡e Statè !{ater

additional funds will bring the total contract
for this project to $169,798.

Cormissioners Backes, Byerly, Gust, Lardy, Nar'lock,
Spaeth, and Chairman Omdahl voted aye. óonmissioner
Rudel refrained from voting. There were no nay
votes. The Chai rman decl ared the moti on cami ãd.

A request received from the Mercer
County hlater Resource D'istrict was
presented for the Commission's con-
sideration for cost participation
i n the constructi on of the Spr.ing
Creek Bank Stabilization Project.
The project's purpose is to control
severe erosion on the bankline of
Spring Creek within the Cìty of
Zap, ND.

David Sprynczynatyk stated the C'ityof Zap has experienced severe eros'ion and the'ìóss óf 6ank material i;
endangerìng a sewer ljne and several homes in the city, w.ith one house
b9ìng^ lost' already. The Mercer County t'later Resource Óistrict requestedthe State l,Jater Commission investigate the problem with the intent of
enterìng a cost sharing agreement. A prelìminary investigation agreement
w9s signeci and the preliminary engineering report, whictr ãiscusseð threealternatives, was completed in Apii1, ì988. Since the comp'letion of the
engineering report, the city has completed an investigat'ion änd determinedthe sewer I ine is not in a severe eros'ion sitüation and selectedalternative No. l, which would correct the most severe erosion aìong the
bank for approximately a distance of 217 feet.

coNSTDERAT:0N 0F REQUEST FRoM
MERCER COUNTY hIATER RESOURCE
DISTRICT FOR COST SHARING IN
CONSTRUCTION OF SPRING CREEK
BANK STABILIZATION PROJECT
(St.lC Project No. l29l)

estimated costs for alternative No.
under present State l,later Commission
for 40 percent cost part'icipation, wh

li
gui
ich

Mr. Sprynczynatyk stated the
s $37 ,482, with al I costs el igib'le
de'l i nes. The project i s el i9'ib'le'is $.l4,993.

stare Ensineer that the state r,later corrllriTi'.oll3r:t:3$tlf,å:1il ?l ll:Sprìng Creek Bank Stabi I ization project for 4ô' percent of the el igible
costs not to exceed $.l4,993, cont'ingent upon the availabj'ljty of funds]

0ctober'll, 1988



80

Mercer countv r,rater Resource Board, ..0 lîJåi[ t:iì]::'rur8l'li'i[. llrr'fiZap, were ìn attendance, and cor¡neáted on ttre project.

Cormissioners Backes, Byerly, Gust, Lardy, Narlock,Rudel, Spaeth, and Chaìiman-ómdahl voted åVã. 
--'

There were no nay votes. The Chairman deciãredthe motion unanimously carrjed.

CONSIDERATi0N 0F REQUEST FROM A request received from the RamseyRAMSEY COUNTY h,ATER RESOURCE County Hater Resource District wasDISTRICT FOR c0sT PARTICIPATION presented to the CormissÍon for itsIN CONSTRUCTION 0F HAMMER- bonsideration oi ;õ;ï pã.iicìpar.ion
SULLIVAN T0IüNSHIP DRAIN NO. l, in the ðonstruction of Harmer_Sut-PHASE I
(Sl,tC Pro ject No. l B32 )

90 acres with approximateìy 27,260 as

project_ besan with the srarkweather,l.?ål]f.o ;il#:íiutil:*.;:¡Í.¡.¡,11îDrain, fornerly known as channeì ,,c,', consiiis-or 32-miles of Cnãnnel, withPhase I covering the lower 7 mjles. The djstrict niii-u.-".rpðrrible foroperatìon, mainÍenance, and contror of ttre-fróject, wjth an assessmentdistrict.being the source of funding for. ilrã-pfojäct. The djstrict appliedf9r, a..drain permit No. ì753 in õecember, 'lõä4, and was dec.lared ofstatewide .significance. The drain permít wai approveo by the stateEng'ineer in December, .l987, with conäitions iitached. construction isanticipatec to begin on the óroject in Octobãr,-iõg8.

toraì esrimared cosr !o¡ lhe project Ti'sro3läð3'Ílå'¡illr.tioti3t'Í, tl:constructed at a cost of 9223,545. The curreñt poticy oi-ifre Siãte $tatercorm'ission atlows for cost párt'iç!pqt!9! io"-40 þercent ot the eìigib.tecosts, which were estimated to be $.l93,400, and 40'percent ueing-$22,360.

Iralg Ensineer that the state water c.JÏrriå; :ffi"ff:'H:îo';lli,.i[..lliin the Harnner-su'llivan Township_Drain No. l, pt¡asã'I, for 4o pbrcent of theeligible costs, nol to. exceed $ZZ,gOO, conúinôÀña upon the availabiìity offunds and subject to the conditioás oi ttre pe.ñii apþticaiioñ.- --

October .l1, 
1988



8l

American Engìneer
as loo p."ãËni--ii

It was moved by Commìssioner Gust and seconded
by Corunissioner Rudel that the State Water

fi:ilil:;:¡;i, îlll.T3-;3;loo;l:ì ;' fi3:'îl iil.l!.,,for 40 percent of the eiigibìe costs, not to
exceed $77,360. This motlon shar'r be continoent
upon the availability of funds and subject iã-the conditions on thè permit appìicatjón.

Commissioners Backes, Byerly, Gust, Lardy, Narlock,Rudel, Spaeth, and Chaiiman-ómdahl voted-áyã. ---,
There were no nay votes. The chairman deciaredthe motion unanimously carried.

CONSIDERATI:ON 0F REQUEST FROM A request received from the South_SOUTHEAST CASS WATER RESOURCE èast- Cass Water Resource DistrictDIsrRIcr r0 ENTER rNTo cONTRAcr on Ausust e, 
-iõee, ;;;-;;;rented toREGARDING FUNDING FOR THE the õommission for its considera_

CONSTRUCIION 0F WEST FARGO/ tion to enter into a contract withRIVERSIDE DIVERSION FLOOD
CONTROL PHASE OF SHEYENNE
RIVER FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT
(SWC Project No. t344)

the Cormission deferred action on the
a later date.

David Sprynczynatyk said theperative agreement with the Corps ofs has approved funding for the 'final
ant'ic'ipates several hundred thousand

h'is year. It ant.icipates $2 millionMr. Sprynczynatyk conmented the

and federaì support. ntrol and receives very strong rocaì

It was the reconmendation of theSlltg. -Engìneer that the State tlate Commission fund loo perãent or theel'igib'le ncrn-federa'l costs, not to exceed $ã-riil ion, for the constructionof the west Fargo/Riverside Diversion Flood Control Project, contingent
lPon the availã¡ilily or funds ìn the neiourããl Trust Fund. The stateEngìneer stated that because of the current schedu'1. ior" 

"ipãnaitu"es, thìswill. ìikeìy require. _a carry-over of apfiofriatea runbs, -nti.¡ 
theCommission has been abìe to do jn the past

Danier Twichelr, sourheasr cass ware, *5i:Í,":ËtBill¿, lÎ3'5lr?'i:ìll'fi.ål:Engìneering, were present to djscuss the project.

Michael Gunsch,
ing' b'iefly discussed the project and noted thÀ vote wfavor of the project

October .l1, 
l98B



82

It was moved by CommÍssioner Backes and secondedby Cormissioner Nartock that the Staiè l.lãtã; 
---

Cgrtr]ssion approve funding of 100 percent of the
9'ligible non-federa'r costõ, not to' exceãd iz ,lir ion,for the construction of the Hest fargo/Rivé;rì¿¿
Flood Control Project, contingent upõn.theavailabiìity of funds in the ñesources Trust Fund.

Corrnissioners Backes, Byerly, Gust, Lardy, Narlock,Rudel, Spaeth, and Chaiiman-ómdahl-voieã"åvã. iñä".
were no nay votes. The Chairman declared ihe
motion unanimously carried.

RED RIVER IIKES - Davìd Sprynczynatyk reviewed thePROJECr UPDATE r¿iô\ uacrgroùña of -the"Red 
nivàr djkes,(St.lC Proje,:t No. 1638) màf<1ñg--specific reference to the

Order issued by the Federal Dist_
es t9 the Agreement were requìred to
e stipulations set forth.in the 0rder

RED RIVER DIKES - Rosellen Sand, Assistant Attorney
REQUEST FOR RECONSID- General for the State Water Corm.is_
ERATION OF AGREEMENT
(SWC Project No. 1638)

the State Water Commi ss.ion approved
payment of Red River dike modifica
prev'iously signed an_ agreement with the State lrlater Cormission. AgreementA was effective unti'l February 1, .l988. 

Approiimateìy Z0 lanàowners signedAgreement A and the Agreement-offered prevìôusiy.

rhe Red Rjver varìey who had not .rsn.aAlntl3"::;:;;t.uilntlfi"'3i:i:"[:r:l
Commission, Ms. Sand presented draf[ Djke A!Ëeõmänt B for the corrnission,sconsideration. Ms. Sand reviewed the differences of the two-áóreements.Agreement A and the proposed Agreement B are atiaãñeã rrãrãtð"-ui'' AppENDIxÍA''.

paragraph rv of Asreement B. she saio ,ilå'o:ll3.i':; ;fli:tffri:iil"ff: i:release the State T9 jts empìoyees from ãll'claims the län¿owñers mightf|u. against them which arose out ot work periormed p"lo"-[ò-[üã'¿ut. ofthe agreement.

Red River dikes riscar impact and statedtiilll :!"{il:'ü:::ili.i'5:iiisrt8rll!hlater commiss'ion meeting the commissjon approved ttre Àipäñãitri.'ãr fundsfrom the Contract Fund, ñot to exceed $sz,bbo, for landoi,rner.iairi for Red

October ì1, '1988



83

River diking modificatjon under the new agreements and for constructionclaims. not_ ygt received under present ãgreements. He said to dateapproximately $2,000 has been pai^d qu!.with ãpproximately $4s,ooò rema.iningwhich has been earmarked for the Red River ¿iüãs. ur. -sóriñãzynatyt 
atsonoted appr'lximately $20,000 in l9g7 back taxes and penaìtiãs"wãré assessedagajnst landowners in l,Jalsh County, which becamà recoverable when the Statehlater commission approved revised-Ágreement n oñ oecemoei-9; ïô8;.

bv the stare water commission, Mr. Il.il::;;:lrät::ii'"'1,,3 t:råi[î:l:î
expense would be approximately $ì4,000 whið¡ wóutd-bring tfrã iotãl amountpaid out from the Contract Fund to ápproximately $34,000, of which $tô;òôòis recoverable from tax assessments.

It was moved by commissioner Narrock and seconded
by Cormiss'ioner Gust that the State !,later Cornniiiion
approve Agreement B, effective untir 0ctober 29, r9gg,to provide payment of Red River dike modificatión
work for farmers who had previously not signed
an agreement with the State Water Conmissiõn.

Commissioners Backes, Byerìy, Gust, Lardy, Nar.lock,
Rudel, spaeth, and chairman- Omdahr 

-voted- 
áye. T¡rãie

were n0 nay votes. The Chairman declared lhe
motion unanimousìy carrìed.

Maurice Bushaw, Grand Forks, dis-cussed with the Cormission members his personal vjews réìative to- flóodingand diking in the Red River Vaìley.

CONSTDERATION OF AGENCY
FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Budget. Expenditures, as of August 3'1,
Authorized, dated September 30, iggg.

Matt Emerson, Assi stant Secretary
f or the State l,later Cor¡ni ss i on,
presented and reviewed the program

1988; and the Programs/projects

It was moved by Conmissioner Gust, seconded by
Commissioner Narlock, and unanimoúsly carriedl
that the State Water Commission financial
statement be accepted as presented.

INVITATION FOR STATE WATTR Commissioner Rude.l extended an Ín-
COIIMISSION T0 MEET IN WELLS COUNTY vitation ior the State bJatãr Conrni-

ssion to meet in l.lells County inNovember to tour the proposed l'4id-Dakota Reservoir site, pãitiõns or theMcCìusky Canal and some of the features of the t,Iells cõúnt!-oruin- no. l.The State Engineer was djrected to work with conmissioner Rú¿el in makingthg .arrangements for the tour. (Note: t'¡ovemoer 10, lggg-was lhe datescheduled for the tour in Lteìts Couffil)

October lì, 19BB



84

C0NSIDERATI0N 0F REQUEST Commissjoner Narlock requested theFOR RTIMBURSEMENT 0F EXPENSES Srare Wãler CommissioñÌi-approval
FoR coMMIssIoNERs NARL0CK AND to be reimbursed tor ¡ri, .*p.n..,GUST T0 ATTEND INTERNATIONAL to attend the International Coali-C0ALITI0N C0NFERENCE IN tion Conference to be held in FargoN0VEMBER,1988 in November, lggg. In discussion
bers asreed because the conrerenc. tStr:l:o;i:å';:' ;:' f;:Tït'ìl"riiiicommissioner Gust should ajso receive reimburiement roi-trir-'ãrp.n..s toattend the Conference.

,It was moved by Commissioner Backes and seconded
by Conmissioner Rudel that the State Water
Commission approve the expenditure of funds
10r relmbursement of expenses to commissioners
Nar]ock and Gust to attônd the International
Coal it'ion Conference to be held in Fargo, NDin November, lg8B.

.qqq IIBER, 1988 STATE Secretary Fahy indicated that Dec-
TJATER COMMISSION MEETING ember 7,-.198g has been scheduled

f or the State l,later Commi ss i onmeeting at the B'ismarck Holiday Inn in conjunction with the Noriñ DakotaWater Users Associ ati on and North Dako[a ]Jater Resource Di stri ctsAssociation Annual Joint Conference, which is scheduled for December 5 and6, lggg.

It was moved by Commissioner Lardy, seconded by
Comm'issioner Rudel , and unan.imousjy carri ed,that the State tÚater Cor¡nission meäting adjóurnat 2:45 p.m.

a
orge nner

Governor hai rman

ATTEST:

ernon
State Engin d Secretary

0ctober ll, ,l988



r{oRÎlt DAKoTA SIATE yAtER Cot{fitsstoN

l5T R

fr,;r

4"-rn

AU¿af s+ítu

Vour l{¡mc

I

o!

q T.h

ôr¡na (ngnz

N ea¡¿t /1. ('" ':cl

ATÎEIIOA¡ICE A

DA

PROJECT XO.

0r

/;

you rcsent
t íon

Tortl Ftva/uZa

/U 14 ó7

8r"^

r

'r
sffi tJûIn Cum¡m,r¡¿ìan

\a¡s! (.outv1 b), R.D.

u.J

LlJ

s (a

ry 4t-- ¿¿zäfry /t¿A

a,uo a(

û:É S 7 tsÆ'\^.¡

{tÀun- 
^ ' þ

llØ tsous¡AtA¿ Þl,oe-
i:*laol, -s0

Ügrnuu

8,t
7r"-o r.lc

¡

q
.J

2 A¡t
Feg aa

þ^/-

Bí=rn-.--L

Your Addrcs¡

I

SÌlG Form lto. 83
ßoo/g-eut'-l



ilORfi 0AK01A SIAÎE UAIER COl{,llSsl0ll

REGISlER
ATÎEXDATICE A?

B

PROJECÎ XO.

Your

Ó IAB

Ð,,,*L44"4 A*ü,,*

rcsent
0c t¡on

you
?

o
0

J

f-u

l

ð4 /

!;g r*^"-.1<*

Your Addrcss

SIJC Form llo. 83
ßoo/9-€É..1



ÀGREEMENT

I PARTIES

Thl's Agreement fs entered l.nto thl.s day of

AGREEMENÎ A 85

APPENDIX "A''

Commissfon

Fahy, and

198-' between the North Dakota state
(CommLssion) actLng through its Secretary,

, (Landowner).

II. PAY¡ìIENT

to pay the sum of S

costs Landowner has incurred.

hlater

Vernon

The Commlssfon agrees

Landowner for constructLon
to

The
comn¡fsslon arso agrees to absorb construction costs incurred by
the state Englneer, including those certifÍed to the !{alsh county
ÀudLtor by a letter dated September 2L, J,ggT.

III. EÀSEMEI.¡T

The undersigned f,andowner conveys to the Commission and the
ftalsh County fÍater Resource District (District), a right of entry
and easement for the purBose of sunzeying, and inspectÍon of the
propert¡¿'descrlbed bel0w where dikes may have been l0cated or are
presentry l0cated. This right sharl not extend to ring dlkes
around fanrsteads which are not tled back into roadways or other
dLkes.

-1-



Thls Easement apptles to the foll0wing descrÍbed property
located Ln the countlz of ûtaIsh, state of North Dakota:

The commrssr.on and Dr-strict sha1l give the Landowner
reasonabre notfce prfor to exercising the rights provfded in thls
Easement- The commr-ssion and Distrr.ct exercÍse of thelr rlghts
hereunder shalr not unreasonably interfere wlth the Landowner,s
use of the property
othemise.

for agrlcultural purposes, dwel1fng or

IV. O¡{NERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR DIKES

Except as otherwlse provr-ded by taw or paragraph rrr of thfs
Àgreement, au dÍkes on Landownerrs property shart remarn the
property of Landowner. Landowner jointry and severarry for
hlnself, hLs heirs, and his assigns rereases the state, r.ts
agencl'es, offÍciars, and emproyees, and the warsh county úfater
Resource District' its members, offfcers, agents, and emproyees
from art suits conmenced or craims made, ¡rhr.ch arise out of the
modifÍcatlon of randowner's dikes or anyone erse,s dikes-

V. CERTIFICATION

Landowner hereby certifÍes that arr claÍms made and pald
under thfs Àgreement are Just and true and represent costs
actually Íncurred for construction work performed to brfng the

-2-



dÍkes lnto conpliance with the State Engineerr Orders No. 86-_.
If Ít is deter¡rined by the State Engfneer the auount of cla¡.ms

paÍd or rereased under this Àgreement vrere ml.srepresented or
fraudulently made, Lalrdoúnrer agrees to refnburse the State ¡rLthtn

90 days after the state EngÍneer makes such determLnation.

ReÍnbursenent shall be for all funds received or rereased

pursuant t<¡ this Agreement, includlng any taxes paid. Landowner

further agrees to pay 6* interest per year on the total amount

paÍd or released. Interest shalt be calculated fron the date of
the paprent or release.

Landowner

Subscribed and sworrr to before me thÍs day of
198_.

Notary Public

-3-



AGREEMENl

I. PÀRTIES

This Agreement is entered into thÍs day of
198_, between the North Dakota State lrlater
( Commission) actÍng through Lts Secretary, Verrron

, (Landowner).

ÀGREEMENT B

Commissfon

Fahy, and

II. PAYMENT

The commÍssion agrees to pay the sum of $ to Lando$rner

for construction costs I¡andorrner has Íncurred. The Commissfon

also agrees to absorb constnrctl-on costs fncurred by the State
Engineer, includÍng those certlfled to the l{alsh County AudÍtor
by a letter dated september 21, Lgg?. ÀddLtionalty, commíssion
agrees to reimburse Landowner for any assessments paÍd pursuant
to the above certlfied tax assessments and/or any interest that
has accrued on the abowe-mentioned certl_fied tax assessments.

III. EÀSEMENT

The undersÍgned Landowner conveys to the CommÍssÍon.and the
ûtaLsh county ttater Resource Dlstrict (DistrLct), a rf.ght of entry
and easement for the purpose of surveyLng and tnspectl.on of the
property descrLbed below where agrLcultural dLkes may have been
Iocated or are presently tocated.

This Easement applt-es to the fottowing described property,
located 1n the county of ülarsh, state of North Dakota:

-1-



The Commlssl.on and Dlstrlct shall gl.ve the Landowner ten (1O)

days notLce prior to exercising the rights provfded in thÍs
easement. Failure to folrow proper notice procedure shall
terninate said Easement. The Co¡nmfssion and DlstrLct exerclse of
their rights trereunder shall not lnterfere with the ta¡rdorrnerrs
use of the property for agrfculturat purposes, dwerllng or
othe¡:trf se.

IV. OI¡INERSHIP ÀII¡D RESPONSIBILTTY FOR DIKES

Except as otherwise provided by law or paragraph rrr of this
Agreement, a1l dikes on La¡rdowrrer's property shalr remain the
property of La¡rdowner. Landoqmer Jofntry and severally for
hÍmself , trfs helrs, ând hl.s assfgns rereases the State, Íts
agencies, offíclals, and emproyees, and, the tfalsh county, úùater

Resource District, lts members, officers, agents, and employees

from all sults conmenced or cral.ms made, which arise out of the
nodifLcatLon of tandowner's dikes prLor to the date of thls
Àgreement.

Landor¿rrer

Subscribed and to before me this day ofssrom
198_.

Notary Publfc

-2-



t{0ß1l1 oAKoTA stAlE vAl€R CotfitSStoil
ISIER

AÛ€NOAilCE

DA

PROJECT I¡0.

o you. rcsenc
0r ution

evLô O-,7,J

â-.----

li\"tt .,.J -SaJc-

35<tct¡,'i ¿*).s/ ,:(?n.P
>

Your Ìl¡mc

l" I

/('

It rneo oâ lOA *-

Aly c/v
4-, -1...rr<>t-'-sÆtz

.--24./Ø*

.+ 0l^. \,r
lf ønT?r/ 6 ¿¿ tU R D

lrflnç/it? U /? D

ë/.,s'. €e., ,/4¿/ fr-t¿lz€

4,¿ /¿tÒ

I

I

C no, t ttq -l'r-u

,EÀsz'¿¿-c4.

fr,1
,4 ¿'a?o rt

i)\,,),,
,/). rrJo.

ß-;r"-^' L

Stsr*a..cl(

7 e?

n,/-
{^-,çaa- 4, þ

Fl t<.^n -¿,þ

Vour Addrc¡s

StdC Form Ìlo. E3

5 BD

ßoot9-A4l



iloßil DAKoÎA STAIE rJAl€R Corfitsstoil
REGISTER

ATTEilDAIICE AT S¡Rrt N*ren 0,ammtc<t¿¡t 1Û)o*-r-.-

I 8

PROJECT XO.

OA

you rqsent
tion)

q

fzzct- Z¿crç

Your ll¡nc 0r

4¿o tl

øl

s
G ¿D

KBm Ftuetueeutç

-S.S

ñ!r^{41*1,

&r.-r^**b AJ,û.

A

u

.J;-
M,ll C úua^jl(T

{,,,
fi\o at 7 I a,",1 - D ¡l ft o r.1 U

L,It </

Qse S
/r1. (1* Coordtta to-r

OC K f.l

U

lq

Po< "on 3.6çzy
tro'n¿ 7-1a,/s.,,rr2 t

B,tr^o-.k

,^+L lh s*,^,

þ /'/^V'4ä
ßtj rurl rzl /(

I rs'

,uÒ

9cue

w,
P.tt, t t tr /ht;4',1¿

!4¿* o ad
64Êwn lonXs

Your Addrccs

StlG Form llo. 83
ßoot9.elt.¡


